Industrial, ITC, ADS sector EV/EBITDA-based valuation (50% weight)

 Industrial ITC business ADS
Peers EV/EBITDA (x) 8.1 15.6 6.3
Size/liquidity discount 20% 20% 20%
Target EV/EBITDA (x) 6.5 12.5 5.1
EBITDA 2024e (€m) 22.5 13.7 27.4
Implied EV (€m) 145.8 170.6 138.7
Minus: Net debt/(cash) (€m) 14.4 (4.0) (10.9)
Minus: Market value of minorities (€m) 8.3 -
Appraised equity value (€m) 123.1 174.5 149.6
Appraised value per IDH/sh (€) 2.6 3.6 3.1

Valuation data (x)

Year to 2022a 2023e 2024e 2025e

EV/sales 2.3 0.9 0.7 0.6
EV/EBITDA 22.6 6.1 5.0 4.1
EV/IC 2.1 1.7 1.1 1.0
PE 22.9 9.1 8.2 6.8
P/Book value 2.1 1.6 1.4 1.2
FCF yield (%) -1.7 6.9 14.4 17.4
Div yield (%) 3.4 3.4 3.9 4.6

* Clean PE adjusts for non-recurring items

Price relative (€/share)

Source: Bloomberg

Note: price at close of  25 October 2023

1

2

3

4

5

6

Jan-21 Jul-21 Jan-22 Jul-22 Jan-23 Jul-23

IDEAL ATHEX General index

 3

IDEAL Holdings

Private Equity

26 October 2023

IDH: Proforma FY23e results – post ADS deal (€m, 31 December)

  Pre-ADS deal ADS Post ADS transaction Adj. for extra €4.2m financial

  *FY22a FY23e  y-o-y FY23e FY23e  y-o-y  diff (%) cost linked to €65m new debt

Group Sales 174.7 179.5 3% 209.7 389.2 123% 117%
EBITDA 27.4  31.5  15% 23.9 * 55.4 102% 76%
   EBITDA Margin 15.7% 17.6%   11.4% 14.2%
EBT  21.5  24.4  13% 16.3 40.7  89% 67% 50%
   EBT Margin 12.3% 13.6%   7.8% 10.4%
Net Profit 15.4  17.1  11% 12.7 29.8  93% 74% 56%
   Net Margin 8.8% 9.5%   6.1% 7.7%
EPS 0.38 0.43 11%  0.62 62% 46% 31%

   # of shares 40.1 40.1 11%  48.0

Source: Company data, Pantelakis Securities estimates   Note: *FY22 accounts include Byte Computer’s figures on a 12-month consolidation basis, ADS EBITDA is after leases

Value creation in the making

Last September IDH completed the ADS acquisition, ie a €100m deal - implying a low EV/EBITDA 3.7x

multiple (7.9x P/E) based on €23.9m 2023e EBITDA. Leading to 31% EPS accretion on a proforma

basis, taking also into consideration the funding cost involved (€4.2m related pre-tax financial expenses),